viduals or entities shall be subject 
to Osage Nation laws, rules and 
regulations regarding same.

Office of Fiscal and Perfor-
mance Review Appropriation

For the fiscal year beginning Oc-
tober 1, 2008 and ending Septem-
ber 30, 2009, there is appropriated 
the sum of four hundred seventeen 
thousand eight hundred seventy 
five dollars ($417,875) to the Of-
fice of Fiscal and Performance Re-

view from the General Treasury 
fund from the sources listed below. 
These funds are appropriated to 
carry out the responsibilities and 
duties of the Office of Fiscal and 
Performance Review of in accor-

[...]

• Other: 0
• Donations and Awards: 0
• Equipment: 0
• Professional Fees: 10,000
• Specific Individual Assistance: 0

Legislative Branch
For the fiscal year beginning 

October 1, 2008 and ending Sep-
tember 30, 2009, there is appropri-
ated the sum of one million eight 
hundred seventy five thousand 
four hundred twenty eight dol-
lars ($1,875,428) to the legislative 
Branch from the General Treasury 
fund from the sources listed below. 
These funds are appropriated to 
carry out the responsibilities and 
duties of the Legislative Branch 

in accordance with all authorizing 
legislation as follows:

[...]

borrow $500, 000, 15 times, and 
fall under the act. It will make it 
once they have borrowed $500,000 
then they will have to come back 
to this Congress and explain why 
they would need further funds.

ONCA 08-48
An Act To authorize and ap-

propriate one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) 
to the Human Resources de-
partment for professional fees 
to implement the merit report 
findings; to declare an emer-
gency and establish an effective 
date.

Sponsor: Debra Atterberry
Co-Sponsor: Eddy Red Eagle, 

Jr.
Section 1. Authorization of Ap-

[...]

to professional fees within the Hu-
man Resources Department for the 
purpose of initiating the implemen-
tation of the finding of the report of 
July 2008 on a merit based employ-
ment system.

Section 2: Appropriation
The Osage Nation Congress 

hereby appropriation the sum of 
one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000) to the Human resourc-
es Department for the 2009 fiscal 
year.

Section 3. Declaration of Emer-
gency and Effective Date

An emergency exists. This bill 
is effective upon signature of the 
Principal Chief or upon signature 
of the Speaker of the Osage Na-